WARNING!!

Children have died from furniture tipover. Tip restraints have been included with this
product; you must install the tip restraints according to these instructions in order to
minimize the risk of furniture tipping.

NEVER allow children to climb or hang on furniture, including drawers or cabinet
doors.

In addition to installing the restrains , to help prevent tip-over
1. NEVER put a TV or other heavy objects on top of this product".
2. Do not stand on the product

In addition to installing the restrains , to help prevent tip-over
1. NEVER put a TV or other heavy objects on top of this product”.
2. Do not stand on the product

Children have died from

furniture tipover. To reduce the

risk of furniture tipover:

e ALWAYS install tipover restraint
provided.

e NEVER put a TV on this product.

e NEVER allow children to stand,
climb or hang on drawers, doors,
or shelves.

® NEVER open more than one
drawer at a time.

® Place heaviest items in the
lowest drawers.

® Do not defeat or remove the
drawer interlock system.

This is a permanent label.
Do not remove!

Page 1 OF 1b



Assembly Instructions

Caution : You must read this before you proceed

Care & Maintenance

o E .
@ T e
@ || o
@ L% o
@FE o

N
s

Not for commercial use. For residential use only.

Furniture may scratch floors. We recommend using
furniture pads to protect your floors.

Do not put hot items directly on furniture surface.
Do not clean furniture with harsh cleansers or polish.
Do not place furniture under direct sunlight.

Do not place furniture near heating or cooling vents.

Do not write on furniture without a padded barrier to
protect the surface.

@ (-) e Do not place furniture outside . For indoor use only.
‘L e Stains may be removed with mild soap solution and
© H damp cloth.
@ {‘;‘(‘/ e Children should not climb or jump on the furniture.
~~ e Dustand pick-up spills using a clean, non-colored,
VS lint-free cloth.

Please look in box for hardware packs.

Page 2 OF 1b




SIDEBOARD

| U

Page 3 OF 1b




Parts Li_st

Label

Picture

Description QTY

TOP PANEL
152x40x1.5cm

BOTTOM PANEL
152x40x1.5cm

LEFT SIDE PANEL
40x64x1.8cm

RIGHT SIDE PANEL
40x64x1.8cm

MIDDLE SIDE PANEL
37.4x64x1.5cm

LAYER PANEL
73.5x34.5x1.2cm

BACK MIDDLE PANEL
64.6x37.2x0.3cm

@1 Q@ |@ | |® || |6

LEFT DOOR
36.8x63.6x2cm

MIDDLE FEET
14.5x4cm 1

® | ©

BACK PANEL STRIP
63.8x1.2cm

FEET
4.8X4.8X15.5cm

RIGHT DOOR
36.8x63.6x2cm

® | ® | ©

BACK SIDE PANEL
64.6x37.2x0.3cm

Page 4 OF 15




Hardware

Label Picture Description QTY
A @ —e ®6x35mm CAM LOCK BOLT 6
@ 6x35mm
B @ P15x10mm CAM LOCK NUT 6
@ 15x10mm
==
C ®6x30mm WOOD DOWEL 12
@6x30mm
D ®5x45mm BOLT 6
@ 5x45mm
E —{= SCREWDRIVER 1
F D D St 2
oor Stopper
G <ane(y) ®3x14mm BOLT 12
@3x14mm
H SHELF NAIL 8
K HINGE 4

Page 5 OF 1b




HINGE 4
P4x14mm BOLT 48
A4x14mm
@j HANDLE 4
~ ®4x22mm BOLT 4
B4x22mm
=g SHEET IRON 2
Q2
“"“““““‘®R %E EXPANSION SCREWS 2
4/ BACK PANEL BRACKET 8
Y
% PLASTIC WASHER 4
( ) COVER 4
N

Page 6 OF 1b




Assembly Preparation

Before
Beginnin
g
Assembly

@@ =2 — —=D
@ 6x35mm @ 15x10mm @6x30mm @ 5x45mm
AX6 BX6 CX12 DX6 EX1
4 - P
@3x14mm
FX2 GX12 HX8 KX4 SX4
----- | 0
@4x14mm D4x22mm Q) Q2 R Rz
M X48 NX4 JX4 Qx2 RX2

O

YX4

= R
=><g. \
[ ] [ ]

I0®

Read instructions, cover to cover-
Have 2 adults on hand for assembly-

® Do not assemble on flooring or carpet-

® Save all packaging until finished-

Assemble on a clean non-marring surface (packing foam)-

Page 7 OF 1b




Assembly Steps

Overview

Right Side Board @

v

Top panel@
|~ Door Handle (N)

Left Side Board ® —

Front facing

Left Door Panel

This _Sideboard has multiple parts and may require up to some_60
minutes to assemble. To give you an overview of the _Sideboard parts,
the above picture is to help you put the various parts into perspective.
Please read through the instructions below to familiarise yourself with the
parts and steps before assembly.

Page 8 OF 1b



Step 1

ﬁm‘xﬂmﬁ@‘)

@ 5x45mm

DX2

1. Take the Middle panel ® and the Bottom panel®), align the bottom panel with
the bottom edge of the Middle panel, insert the Wood dowel (C) into the
corresponding hole in the connection are a between the middle panel ® and the

bottom panel @), and use a screwdriver (E) to tighten the screws (D) to make sure

that the connection is secure.

Step 2

@6x30mm

@ 5x45mm

CX4

DX4

1. Take the left side panel 3 and the right side panel @), align the bottom panel with
the bottom edge of the side panels,insert the Wood dowel (C) into the corresponding
hole in the connection area between the side panels 3 @ and the bottom panel @),
and use a screwdriver (E) to tighten the screws (D) to make sure that the connection

iS secure.

Page 9 OF 15




Step 3

&

TX4

panle(®).
2.Screw middle feet(©) onto bottom panle(®).

1.Fit plastic washer (T) into wood foot nut, then screw four feet(1D) onto bottom

Step 4

O

YX4

center.
The holes for the screws, affixed with Cover (Y).

Insert the back panels (7) @) and connect them with the back panel strip @ in the

Page 10 OF 15



/ )
m ‘‘‘‘ ‘Q .e <)
A 1 Q2
@6x35mm @3x14mm
AX6 GX4 FX2 QX2

Mount cam lock bolt (A), Door Stopper (F), and Sheet Iron (Q) on top panel. ()

Step6

&

@ 15x10mm

=

Dd6x30mm

BX6

CX6

Connect top panel(®) and two side panels(®@)&middle side panel(®) ,with Wood
dowel (C),Cam lock nut(B). Next, use a screwdriver(E)to rotate the Cam lock nut(B).

Page 11 OF 15




HX8

Insert shelf nails(H) on two side panels(®@)and the middle panel(®), then place
layer panels(®).

Step 8

@j ~

@4 x14mm @4x22mm
MX8 NX2 JX2

Installation of hinges (K) and Pull handle (N) on Doors ®),1®) .

Page 12 OF 15




Step 9 Sr b

J

NOTE: If the doors are
/ uneven or there is a gap
< in the middle, loasen or
\ tighten the screw on the
door hinge until they are
~Foaf] | sitting flush
N )
\-{a @4x16mm
MX16

Install the door @ ,®on the middle panel 5, paying attention to the left and right

order in the picture.
NOTE: If the doors are uneven or there is a gap in the middle, loosen or tighten the

screw on the door hinge until they are sitting flush.

Step 10

- S
@4 x14mm D4x22mm
SX4 MX8 NX2 JX2

Installation of hinges (S) and Pull handle(N) on Doors®),® .

Page 13 OF 15



Step 11

@4x14mm
MX16

Install the left door (® on the Left Side Panel, Install the right door @ on the Right

Side Panel.
NOTE: If the doors are uneven or there is a gap in the middle, loosen or tighten the

screw on the door hinge until they are sitting flush.

Step 12

\[D\[ ----- (0 I;

&
@3x14mm

GX8 PX8

Fit back panel bracket (P) on the back of the cabinet with screws (G).

Page 14 OF 15



Step 13

Align the cabinet with the wall and slats. Screw the expansion screw (R1) into the
wall, then attach the other end of the Sheet Iron (Q) to the expansion screw (R1) on
the wall and tighten the screw (R2) to ensure that the anti-tipover device is securely
mounted and effective in preventing the cabinet from tipping over.

Step 14

Your cabinet is ready for use. This cabinet can only be used on a flat and level
surface.

Page 15 OF 15



